
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 7 MAY 2019
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS

Members: Simon Duckworth 
Christopher Hayward
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Alderman Sir David Wootton
Vacancy – Policy & Resources representative
Vacancy – Policy & Resources representative
Vacancy – Policy & Resources representative
Vacancy – Policy & Resources representative
Vacancy – Policy & Resources representative
Vacancy – Co-opted Member
Vacancy – Co-opted Member
Vacancy – Co-opted Member
Vacancy – Co-opted Member

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. ELECTION OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS
To elect four co-opted Members from the Court of Common Council. 

For Decision
5. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20 - 

COMMUNICATIONS & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
Joint report of the Town Clerk, Director of Communications and Director of Economic 
Development. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 14)

6. EDO UPDATE
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 60)

7. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Communications. 

For Information
(Pages 61 - 64)

8. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 65 - 68)

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



3

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 69 - 70)

13. NON PUBLIC NOTE OF THE PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT SUB COMMITTEE AWAY DAY
To note the non-public note of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee Away Day, which took place on Tuesday 2 April 2019. 

For Information
(Pages 71 - 74)

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 7 March 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer

Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

In attendance:
Karina Dostalova
Alderman Prem Goyal 

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Paul Double - Remembrancer
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer’s
Damian Nussbaum - Economic Development Office
Giles French - Economic Development Office
Bob Roberts - Communications
Eugenie de Naurois - Communications
Sanjay Odedra - Communications
Sam Hutchings - Communications
Carolyn Dwyer - Department of Built Environment
Ian Hughes - Department of Built Environment
Vic Annells - Mansion House & Central Criminal Court
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Duckworth, Sir Mark Boleat, 
The Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Peter Estlin, Anne Fairweather, Sophie 
Fernandes and Christopher Hayward and Jamie Ingham Clark.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
Tuesday 5 February 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

The Policy Chair highlighted the social media training that would directly follow 
the meeting. Members noted that the City Corporation’s LinkedIn account was 
being developed further to be more effective. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received an outstanding actions report of the Town Clerk. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

5. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken by the 
Economic Development Office (EDO) in February 2019. 

The Policy Chair announced to Members that the new Managing Director of 
Brussels Office, Nick Collier, officially started in his role earlier that week and 
that he would be speaking to Members at the Away Day and at a Member 
breakfast. 

In addition, the Director of Economic Development highlighted the research 
‘Locate, create and innovate: London in a changing world’ that the City 
Corporation had undertaken in partnership with the City Property Association, 
and that would be promoted at the MIPIM property conference next month. 

A Member raised the issue of collecting Members’ interests and expertise to 
ensure that Members were deployed appropriately and effectively for the City 
Corporation. The Policy Chair confirmed that work was being undertaken to 
look at better ways of capturing Members’ interests and skills and involving 
them. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The progress of the EDO workstreams be noted. 

6. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM'S UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Remembrancer updating 
Members on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support 
of the City Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagements.

The Policy Chair and officers confirmed that this Sub-Committee received 
regular updates from the Remembrancer’s Office on the ‘meaningful vote’ 
timings in Parliament. 

A Member reported that she had attended a lunch with MPs at the Old Bailey 
that week, where those particular individuals had not been aware of what the 
City Corporation did. The Policy Chair noted this and explained that 

Page 2



engagement with MPs was being undertaken extensively but that there was 
perhaps further work needed to identify which MPs we should engage with first.   

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

7. CORPORATE AFFAIRS MONTHLY UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members of the Corporate Affairs team’s activities in supporting the 
City Corporation’s strategic political engagement. 

A Member asked for clarification on when Members passes would be booked 
for party conferences as the ‘early bird’ rate was only available for a limited 
time. Members heard how their passes would be booked after the Policy & 
Resources Committee meeting in April, once relevant appointments had been 
made, and co-opted Members after the May meeting of this Sub-Committee.

The Policy Chair requested that if Members were speaking with ministers in a 
personal capacity, that it is made clear that it is a personal engagement rather 
than an official meeting with the City of London Corporation. Members 
specifically discussed a ward event that the Economic Secretary to the 
Treasury had been invited to that morning. The Policy Chair took the 
opportunity to pay tribute to the Economic Secretary to the Treasury to his 
positive and ongoing engagement with the City Corporation. 

A Member requested that quarterly reports against progress against 
departmental business plans be produced as we
[...]

was the case in 2018. 

Scottish National Party Conference
- A City Corporation-hosted private roundtable in partnership with an 

organisation.
- Bilateral meetings for the Chair of Policy and Resources.

9. LORD MAYOR'S SHOW 2019 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk & the Director of 
the Built Environment concerning the Lord Mayor’s Show. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

10. ENHANCING SPORT ENGAGEMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members on progress being made in taking forward the City 
Corporation’s new approach towards sport engagement. 

The Director of Communications introduced the report and highlighted that the 
first event under the sports engagement work was the Cricket World Cup taking 
place in mid-March. 

Members also heard how quarterly meetings were taking place with London & 
Partners and the Greater London Authority on the sports engagement work, 
with their interest particularly peaked in events supporting league sports from 
the US. 

A Member reminded the Sub Committee of its request to encourage an 
assessment matrix as an important tool of prioritisation. The Director of 

Page 4



Communications updated Members that once the postholder was in role, this 
would be a task they would do. Members also heard it had been agreed that 
the Corporate Affairs team would remain responsible for this work. 

Members discussed the power of sport to improve lives and encouraged 
officers to think more about the work that was being undertaken through open 
spaces, e.g. promoting youth teams. There was some discussion of the 
different pillars within sports engagement work such as community 
engagement, education and PR/networking. Additionally, a Member mooted the 
idea of a set of Freedoms being offered to volunteers across London boroughs 
who volunteer to encourage sport across the capital. 

A Member noted that it was important for the sports engagement work to reflect 
the diversity aims of the City Corporation when planning support for major sport 
events. 

It was also discussed on how important it was to support the London Youth 
Games as part of this work.

Additionally, Members asked for other committees, such as Open Spaces 
Committee and Community & Children’s Services Committee, to receive 
updates on this work too.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted and that the contents of the report be endorsed; 
 Future updates be shared with Open Spaces Committee and Community 

and Children’s Services Committee for information. 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
14 3

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Tuesday 5 
February 2019 were approved.

Page 5



15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
A question was raised in respect of the following –

 Withdrawal (EU) Bill and the mechanism of extending it.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 10.44 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Committee: Date:

Public Relations & Economic Development Sub 
Committee

2 May 2019

Subject:
Final Departmental High-level Business Plans 2019/20 – 
Communications
Economic Development Office

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk and Director of Economic Development
Report author:
Sarah Blogg, Town Clerk’s Department
Mary Kyle, Economic Development Office

For Information

Summary

This report presents for information the final high-level Business Plans for the Town 
Clerk’s Department (Communications and Economic Development Office) for 
2019/20.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the final high-level Business Plans for 2019/20 for the 
Town Clerk’s Department (Communications and Economic Development Office) and 
provide feedback.

Main Report

Background

1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 
were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first 
time in 2017/18. Members generally welcomed these high-level plans for being 
brief, concise, focused and consistent statements of the key ambitions and 
objectives for every department.

2. For 2018/19, departments were again asked to produce high-level plans in draft, 
which were presented to Service Committees in November and December 2017 
alongside the departmental estimate reports, so that draft ambitions could be 
discussed at the same time as draft budgets. This represented the first step 
towards integrating budget-setting and priority-setting.

3. For 2019/20, to secure deeper Member engagement with Business Plans, a series 
of four informal ‘cluster’ meetings took place in early February to allow Chairmen 
and Deputy Chairmen of relevant approving Committees to scrutinise how 
departments are using their 2019/20 Business Plans to prioritise activities towards 
corporate goals.  These meetings were chaired by the Chair and Deputy Chairman 
of Resource Allocation Sub Committee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4. To complement this, and to give all Members a chance to ask questions and put 
their views to their Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen in advance of these meetings, 
a ‘Business Plan Surgery’ was held on 10 January (immediately before Court of 
Common Council).

5. Taken together, these sessions replace the submission of draft high-level Business 
Plans to Committees.  Final high-level Business Plans are still subject to 
Committee approval, as in previous years.

6. Work has also taken place to review the content and format of the supporting detail 
beneath the high-level Business Plans. This includes: information about inputs 
(e.g. IT, workforce, budgets, property and assets); improved links to risk registers; 
EEE Health Checks (economy, efficiency and effectiveness), and schedules of 
measures and key performance indicators for outputs and outcomes.  This is a key 
element in the move towards business planning becoming a joined-up service 
planning process that links directly to Corporate Plan outcomes.

Final High-level Business Plans for 2019/20

7. This report presents at Appendices 1 and 2 the final high-level Business Plans for 
2019/20 for:
 Communications
 Economic Development Office

Communications

8. The Town Clerk’s Department (Communications) reports to both the Policy and 
Resources Committee and the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee.

9. The high-level summary Business Plan attached as Appendix 1 was developed in 
consultation with senior managers to outline the aims and activities of the 
Communications Team and ensure they are aligned with the Corporate Plan.

Economic Development Office

10.The Economic Development Office's contribution to the Corporate Strategy and 
role as the primary contributor to 'support a thriving economy' runs through 
everything that we do. As a result, the EDO Business Plan presented at Appendix 
2 is completely aligned with the Corporate Strategy and our work helps to ensure 
that: 
 Businesses are trusted and socially and environmentally responsible (5).
 We have the world's best legal and regulatory framework and access to global 

markets (6).
 We are a global hub for innovation in financial and professional services, 

commerce and culture (7).
 We have access to the skills and talent we need (8).

11.Our activities also contribute to a flourishing society (specifically ensuring that 
people are safe and feel safe (1) and that people have equal opportunities to enrich 

Page 8



their lives and reach their full potential (3)) and to shaping outstanding 
environments (specifically ensuring that we are digitally and physically well-
connected and responsive (9) and inspire enterprise, excellence, creativity and 
collaboration (10)).

12. In preparing the Business Plan we identified three key challenges currently faced 
by UK FPS.  These included not only Brexit, but also shifts in global trading 
patterns, evolving tech innovation and changes in public expectations.  We then 
framed our work to meet these challenges including placing more focus on 
international trade and innovation, particularly with growing areas of interest in 
Green Finance, Cyber and Digital Skills which reflect the changing political 
landscape and technological developments which are taking place.

13.We continue to collaborate closely with a wide range of internal and external 
partners to increase the efficiency and effectiveness of our work.  This includes 
working with a number of other internal departments as co-sponsor of the Digital 
Skills Strategy, promoting Cyber Griffin with the City of London Police and 
partnering with Mansion House to deliver a high impact and targeted overseas 
promotional programme.  In terms of external relationships, this includes continuing 
to work closely with TheCityUK as co-secretariat for the IRSG and collaborating 
with government on a number of initiatives including to fund the Green Finance 
Institute and champion sustainable finance in the UK and abroad. 

Conclusion

14.This report presents the final high-level Business Plans for 2019/20 for the Town 
Clerk’s Department (Communications and Economic Development Office) for 
Members to note and provide feedback.

Appendices

 Appendix 1: Communications
 Appen
[...]
 of Economic Development
Report author:
Emily Howell

For Information

Summary

The following report provides Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken 
by the Economic Development Office (EDO) in March and April. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:
 Note the progress of EDO workstreams.

Main Report

1. The Chair for Policy and Resources lead a visit to Beijing to attend the 2nd BRI 
Forum during 24-27 April 2019.  The objectives of the visit were to promote 
London/UK’s role as a natural partner for BRII.  Promote the BRI Green Investment 
Principles jointly developed by the City of London and China’s Green Finance 
Committee (Dr MA Jun); raise the awareness of the importance of inclusive and 
sustainable BRI.  As well as, to promote UK’s asset management sector for better 
market access and further collaboration with China on product innovation and QDII 
via meetings with CSRC and IAMAC.

2. During March and April, we supported the LM’s visits to Scotland; China 
(Shenzhen, Shanghai and Beijing); Turkey (Istanbul); and Qatar. For all of these 
trips LM was accompanied by large and high-quality business delegations focused 
on strengthening relationships and offer current and future investors reassurance 
over Brexit and the future of the City.

3. The week commencing 29 April was UK Fintech Week. The week saw events take 
place across London and the UK to highlight and champion UK fintech. The 
Innovate Finance Global Summit, a two-day event hosted at the Guildhall opened 
the week and stakeholders such as HMT, DIT, London & Partners, Level 39, FCA 
and LSEG all hosted events that captured a large audience from across the UK 
ecosystem. The Corporation supported a DIT event hosted by the Lord Mayor at 
Mansion House highlighting Fintech Bridges. Policy Chair Catherine McGuinness 
participated in an event alongside Deputy Mayor for Business Rajesh Agrawal. 
EDO supported inbound delegations including from China, India and Latin 
America. On Thurs
[...]
nounced in Mid-May.

8. The City of London Corporation partnered with The Government Equalities Office 
in 2018 to produce research from academics and senior business leaders on 
‘Women’s Progression in the Workplace’. The actionable guidance was launched 
on March 27th, at a breakfast event at Guildhall, and drew on leading academics 
and practitioners from EY and CityHR for a panel discussion. The five key priorities 
for businesses listed in the Women’s Progression in the Workplace products are: 
create an inclusive workplace culture, support progression for flexible and part-
time workers, support career development, improve recruitment and promotion 
processes, and measure and evaluate policies that support diversity and inclusion.

9. On 5 March the London launch of a joint City Property Association (CPA) and City 
of London Corporation research report entitled Locate, Create, Innovate: London 
in a changing world took place. The event was held at Hub Hub, a new co-working 
space on Farringdon Street. The report was introduced by David Ainsworth, CPA 
President and Chief Executive of CORE and Alastair Moss, Deputy Chairman of 
the Planning and Transportation Committee. Dr Laura Davison, Head of Research 
at the City Corporation provided an overview of key findings, based on 65 in-depth 
interviews with London firms and a global poll of 459 business leaders. Technology 
is driving innovation across financial and professional services, and the City is a 
location of choice for business innovation. This was also followed by a launch of 
the report at the MIPIM international property fair in Cannes, 12-15 March.

Page 16



10.  Finally, the research team has also published an updated City Statistics Briefing. 
The City Statistics briefing looks at the City of London's role as a global business 
hub for financial and related professional services. It provides facts and figures 
about employment and firms located within the City, as well as highlighting some 
recen
[...]
 

Outside London 

1.1 million 
fnancial services jobs in the UK,  
two thirds of which are outside 
London. 

in fnancial services and insurance, 
generating a trade surplus of £61bn. 
This is equivalent to over half (55%) 

of the UK’s total trade surplus in services. 

£78bn 
In 2017, the UK exported 

Financial services are the single
biggest contributor to the
UK’s surplus in services trade 

Sources: ONS, Business Register and Employment Survey 2017; City of London/PwC, Total Tax Contribution of UK FS, 2017; ONS, Nominal 
and Regional GVA by Industry (balanced approach), 2018, (Regional GVA by LA (balanced approach), 2018; ONS, Balance of Payments, 2017. 

Page 60



Committee
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy and Resources) Committee 

Dated:
7 May 2019

Subject:
Corporate Affairs Update

Public

Report of:
Bob Roberts, Director of Communications
Report author:
Meghan Green, Corporate Affairs Officer

For Information

Summary

This report provides a monthly update of the Corporate Affairs Team’s activities in 
supporting the City Corporation’s strategic political engagement. 

The Corporate Affairs Team coordinates and organises the City Corporation’s political 
engagement and seeks to support both Members and Officers in its delivery, with a 
particular focus on the activity undertaken by the Policy Chair and Lord Mayor. 

The activities documented in this report focus largely on those lead by the Corporate 
Affairs Team. Activities undertaken in partnership with other teams and departments 
are also included and have been appropriately termed. 

The timeframe of this report spans the period lapsed between the previous and current 
meetings of this Sub Committee. 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to:
 Note this report. 

Main Report

Strategic Objectives

1. Based on developments in the domestic political and economic landscape and 
in line with the City Corporation’s corporate priorities, the Corporate Affairs 
Team has focused its
[...]
ficers in EDO, on planned party 
conference activities and held discussions with partnering think tanks; 

b. Continued to work with the Centre for Policy Studies on the Thatcher 
Conference on UK-US relations;

c. Liaised with the Franco-British Council on the Gala Dinner to be held in 
Guildhall;

d. Alongside EDO colleagues, liaised with SecurityWomen on the 
upcoming Women in Security conference. 

Meghan Green
Corporate Affairs Officer, Town Clerk’s Department
T: 020 7332 1754
E: meghan.green@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 63

mailto:meghan.green@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee  

7 May 2019 

Subject: 
Parliamentary Team update 

Public 

Report of: 
Paul Double, City Remembrancer 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Michael Comba, Parliamentary Officer 

 

Summary 
 
This report has been prepared to update Members on the main elements of the 
Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s political 
and parliamentary engagement. An oral update will be provided at the meeting on the 
Brexit parliamentary programme.  
 
This report spans the period since the last meeting of the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub Committee on 7 March.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Main Report 
 
Following the failure to ratify the Withdrawal Agreement, the Government agreed an 
extension to Article 50 with the European Council to 31 October. The extension may 
be terminated early, should the Withdrawal Agreement be ratified before the deadline. 
Parliament also passed Yvette Cooper’s (Lab) European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2019. 
The Act makes it easier for the Government to seek a future Article 50 extension as it 
removes the need for explicit parliamentary approval to effect the extension in 
domestic legislation. It is expected that the Government will bring the Withdrawal 
Agre
[...]
o rapid alert 
systems for food and feed imports on 11 March; 

 

• Lord Chidgey (Libdem) on building a fairer Commonwealth on 13 March; 
 

• Baroness Newnham (Libdem) on bilateral European relations post-
Brexit on 20 March; 

 

• Baroness Kennedy (Lab) on air quality on 8 April;  
 

• Baroness Jenkin (Con) on plastic pollution on 10 April. 
 
7. The Office arranged, and supported, meetings between the Policy Chair and the 

following MPs and Peers: 
 

• Lords EU Sub-Committee on Financial Affairs Chair Baroness Falkner 
(Libdem) to discuss Brexit on 18 March; 

 

• Former Defence Secretary Michael Fallon (Con) to discuss Brexit on 18 
March;  

 

• Shadow Industrial Strategy Minister Chi Onwurah on 27 March; 
 

• Former Education Secretary Justine Greening (Con) to discuss social 
mobility on 29 April; 

Page 66



  

• Treasury Select Committee Chair Nicky Morgan (Con), accompanied by 
Nick Collier, Managing Director of the Brussels Office, to discuss future 
EU engagement and EU market access on 29 April; 

 

• Members of the SNP, together with industry representatives, for a 
roundtable meeting to discuss financial services on 30 April.  

 
8. The Office has also arranged, and will support, a visit from members of the Lords 

EU Sub-Committee on Energy and Environment to port health facilities at London 
Gateway, hosted by Jeremy Simons, Chairman of the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee, on 1 May. 

 

9. The Office has also arranged, and will support, a meeting for 7 May regarding air 
quality and sustainable cities, as an opportunity to set out, in a parliamentary 
setting, City Corporation plans. 

 
Select Committees 
 
10. Working with the Department for the Built Environment, the Office made a 

submission to the Transport Select Committee inquiry into pedestrian safety. It is 
also preparing in conjunction with the following: 
 

• EDO, a submission to the Treasury Select Committee’s inquiry into the 
future of UK financial ser
[...]

on Cheapside.  

 
16. The City Corporation’s recent Locate, Create, Innovate report was also circulated 

to the members of the GLA’s Economy, Regeneration and Planning Committees. 
 

 
26 April 2019  
 
Michael Comba 
Parliamentary Officer, Office of the City Remembrancer 
T: 020 7332 1200   
E: michael.comba@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 68

mailto:michael.comba@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Final Departmental High-Level Business Plans 2019/20 - Communications & Economic Development Office
	190402 PR ED Sub - Appendix 1 - COMMUNICATIONS BUSINESS PLAN 19-20
	190402 PR ED Sub - Appendix 2 - EDO HLS Business Plan 19 20

	6 EDO Update
	Appendix 1 Womens Progression in the Workplace - Infographic
	Appendix 2 Womens Progression in the Workplace - Action Note
	Appendix 3 Locate create and innovate_ London in a changing worl
	Structure Bookmarks
	Locate, create and innovate: London in a changing world 
	Locate, create and innovate: London in a changing world 
	Locate, create and innovate: London in a changing world 
	Locate, create and innovate:
	Locate, create and innovate:
	Locate, create and innovate:
	 
	 
	London in a changing world


	Contents
	Contents
	Contents


	Page 4-5
	Page 4-5

	Page 16-17
	Page 16-17

	The enduring appeal of face-to-face
	The enduring appeal of face-to-face

	Foreword
	Foreword

	Figure
	Figure
	Page 6-9
	Page 6-9

	Page 10-15
	Page 10-15

	Chapter 1: 
	Chapter 1: 
	Technology driving innovation
	Technology is fast transforming London’s financial and professional services industries. We explore the new opportunities opening up – and business implications of this drive to innovate.

	Chapter 2:
	Chapter 2:
	Locating talent
	 

	Competition to attract the best s
[...]
erein. © City of London Corporation PO Box 270, 
	Guildhall London EC2P 2EJ www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/economicresearch @CoLResearch






	Appendix 4 The City Statistics Briefing

	7 Corporate Affairs Update
	8 Parliamentary Team Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non Public Note of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee Away Day





Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Christopher Hayward
Jeremy Mayhew

Alderman William Russell
Sir Michael Snyder

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Catherine McGuinness, 
Karina Dostalova, Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark and Alderman Sir David 
Wootton. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 
March 2019 be approved as a correct record.

4. ELECTION OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
The Committee proceeded to elect four co-opted Members to the Sub 
Committee in accordance with its terms of reference. 

A list of five Members who had expressed interests was read and Dominic 
Christian, Alderman Prem Goyal, Andy Mayer and James Tumbridge were duly 
elected for the ensuing year. 

5. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20 - 
COMMUNICATIONS & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk, Director of 
Communications and Director of Economic Development presenting the final 
high-level Business Plans for the Communications Team and the Economic 
Development Office within the Town Clerk’s Department for 2019/20. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.



6. EDO UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken by the 
Economic Development Office (EDO) in March and April. 

Members heard how the Locate, Create, Innovate research publication had 
received positive feedback at MIPIM and from other stakeholders. Members 
requested that actions from visits are brought out more in the update reports.

The Chair of Establishment requested that the Government Equalities Office 
and City Corporation research into Women’s Progression in the Workplace and 
the Gender Pay Gap be reported to the Establishment Committee for 
information. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

7. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
providing a monthly update of the Corporate Affairs Team’s activities in 
supporting the City Corporation’s strategic political engagement. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

8. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
of London Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement. 

A Member asked for the departmental risk on political instability be reported to 
this Sub-Committee as well as the Audit & Risk Management Committee.

Members also asked for more information on the Air Quality Bill to be reported 
to the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee and the Planning 
and Transportation Committee in due course. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
12 – 13 3

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 
were approved.

13. NON PUBLIC NOTE OF THE PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT SUB COMMITTEE AWAY DAY 
The non-public note of the informal meeting held on 2 April 2019 were 
approved, subject to some comments tabled by the Chair of Policy ahead of the 
meeting. 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk


